RESOLUTION NO. 7610

CITY OF SOUTH GATE LOS ANGELES COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE AMENDEDING THE HOURLY PAY TABLE TO CONFORM WITH THE NEW MINIMUM WAGE LAW EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2014, AND TO INCLUDE THE EXISTING MAINTANCE SERVICE WORKER POSITION

WHEREAS, on September 25, 2013, California Governor Jerry Brown signed into law a bill that increased California's minimum wage from \$8 to \$10 per hour over the next two years; and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 10 increased California's minimum wage from \$8 to \$9 per hour effective July 1, 2014, and from \$9 to \$10 per hour effective January 1, 2016; and

WHEREAS, currently City hourly pay ranges begin below the new hourly minimum wage and must be increased to comply with the new State Law; and

WHEREAS, in order to maintain existing separation between various hourly classifications and the minimum wage, staff recommends that a proportional increase per hour be applied to all current hourly classifications that fall under \$14; and

WHEREAS, the existing Maintenance Service Worker classification was previously inadvertently removed and needs to be included in the Hourly Pay Table in order to fill the position;

[Remainder of page left blank intentionally]

NOW THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOUTH GATE DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council hereby approves and adopts the amended Hourly Pay Table attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

SECTION 2. The City Council hereby includes the existing Maintenance Service Worker classification attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

SECTION 3. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution which shall be effective upon its adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED and **ADOPTED** this 24th of June 2014.

CITY OF SOUTH GATE:

Henry C. Gonzalez, Mayor

ATTEST: Carmen Avalos, City Clerk

•

(SEAL)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Raul F. Salinas, City Attorney

RESOLUTION CERTIFICATION PAGE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES)CITY OF SOUTH GATE)

I, Carmen Avalos, City Clerk of the City of South Gate, California, hereby certify that the whole number of Members of the City Council of said City is five; that <u>Resolution No. 7610</u> was adopted by the City Council at their Regular Meeting held on June 24, 2014, by the following vote:

Ayes:	Council Members:	Gonzalez, Morales, Davila, De Witt and Hurtado
Noes:	Council Members:	None
Absent:	Council Members:	None
Abstain:	Council Members:	None

Witness my hand and the seal of said City on June 26, 2014.

Carmen Avalos, City Clerk City of South Gate, California